

No. 21-707

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
Before Judgment to the United  
States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

---

JACK HOLTZMAN  
SARAH LAWS  
NORTH CAROLINA  
JUSTICE CENTER  
224 South Dawson Street  
Raleigh, NC 27601

DAMON HEWITT  
JON GREENBAUM  
DAVID HINOJOSA  
*Counsel of Record*  
GENEVIEVE BONADIES TORRES  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 662-8600  
dhinojosa@  
lawyerscommittee.org

REED N. COLFAX  
SOOHYUN CHOI  
RELMAN COLFAX PLLC  
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036

*Counsel for Respondents Cecilia Polanco, et al.*

December 20, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Procedural Posture .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. UNC’s Holistic Admissions .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. UNC’s Pursuit of the Educational         Benefits of Diversity .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>D. Race-Neutral Alternatives .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>I. This Litigation Presents No         Emergency Warranting the         Extraordinary Remedy of Certiorari         Before Judgment .....</b>	<b>14</b>
A. SFFA Fails to Demonstrate the Kind of Urgency Demanded Under Rule 11 .....	<b>14</b>
B. The Question of Whether to Overturn <i>Grutter</i> Does Not Warrant Rule 11’s Extraordinary Relief and Instead Countenances in Favor of Adhering to Ordinary Procedure ...	<b>21</b>

i.	<i>Grutter Is Correct and Consistent with this Court's Equal Protection Jurisprudence</i> .....	23
ii.	<i>Grutter Is Critical for Our National Progress, and There Is No Confusion or Split Across Circuits</i> .....	26
iii.	<i>Substantial Reliance Interests Strongly Support Adhering to Grutter and Definitively Counsel Against a Rushed Review Process</i> .....	32
C.	Rule 10 Is Inapplicable and Further Highlights the Appropriateness of Adhering to the Normal Appellate Procedure .....	37
D.	The District Court's Fact-Specific Determination that No Workable, Race-Neutral Alternatives Are Available to UNC Does Not Warrant Immediate Review by this Court .....	38
	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>44</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 357 U.S. 566 (1958).....	16
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	25, 38
<i>All Am. Check Cashing v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 646 (2019).....	20
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	44
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	25, 26
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	26
<i>Coleman v. PACCAR, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers) .....	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	26
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297, 310 (2013) ( <i>Fisher I</i> ) .....	17
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) ( <i>Fisher II</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	22
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	39



<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prod., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	20
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 277 F.3d 803 (Mem), 804 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>opinion after hearing en banc ordered</i> , 309 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	22
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	15
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	16
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017) .....	36, 37
<i>Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 992 (2005).....	20
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 573 U.S. 954 (2014).....	23
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	21, 22, 26, 32
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	22, 30
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	16, 33

<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	20
<i>Smith v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 392 F.3d 367 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , No. 1:14-cv-14176, 2014 WL 6241935 (D. Mass. Nov. 17, 2014) .....	18
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	27
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020) .....	26, 27
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 20-1199 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2021) .....	17, 18
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc., v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , No. 1:20-CV-763-RP, 2021 WL 3145667 (W.D. Tex. July 26, 2021) .....	30
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998).....	16
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	39
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	22
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ....	15, 19

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Pages</u>
S. Ct. R. 11.....	1, 39
S. Ct. R. 10.....	37, 38, 39
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Brief for Brown University, et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) (No. 14- 981).....	31
Brief for Fortune-100 and Other Leading American Businesses as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) (No. 14-981) .....	29
Brief for Lt. Gen. Julius W. Becton, Jr., et al., as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) (No. 14-981) .....	29
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Feb. 25, 2021) (No. 20-1199).....	35
Brief in Conditional Opp'n, <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (No. 02-516).....	20

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1287 (1866) .....	25
Connor Maxwell & Sara Garcia, <i>5 Reasons to Support Affirmative Action in College Admissions</i> , Center for American Progress (October 1, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Maxwell-Garcia">https://tinyurl.com/Maxwell-Garcia</a> .....	30
Docket entries for <i>Fisher II</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/96e5amvb">https://tinyurl.com/96e5amvb</a> (last visited November 19, 2021) .....	28
Eboni Nelson, <i>The Case for Race-Conscious Affirmative Action</i> , JSTOR Daily (Apr. 3, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/Eboni-Nelson">https://tinyurl.com/Eboni-Nelson</a> .....	33
James Wm. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 511.02 (1997) .....	14, 37
Linda Darling-Hammond, <i>Inequality in Teaching and Schooling: How Opportunity Is Rationed to Students of Color in America</i> , in <i>The Right Thing to Do, The Smart Thing to Do: Enhancing Diversity in the Health Professions 208-09</i> (2001) .....	33, 34
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (No. 02-516) .....	19
Raj Chetty et al., <i>Race and Economic Opportunity in the United States: An Intergenerational Perspective</i> , Q. J. of Econ. 731-733 (2019) .....	34
Robert H. Jackson, <i>Decisional Law and Stare Decisis</i> , 30 A. B. A. J. 334 (1944) .....	21

Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	14, 15, 26
Stephen Vladeck, <i>The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 123 (2019) .....	1
Tiffany Jones & Andrew Nichols, <i>Hard Truths: Why Only Race-Conscious Policies Can Fix Racism In Higher Education</i> , The Education Trust (2020), <a href="https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED603265.pdf">https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ ED603265.pdf</a> .....	30
Travis Riddle & Stacey Sinclair, Racial disparities in school-based disciplinary actions are associated with county-level rates of racial bias 8255 (Jennifer A. Richeson, ed. 2019) ...	34
U.S. Dep't of Educ. Off. for Civil Rights, <i>Data Snapshot: College and Career Readiness</i> , Civil Rights Data Collection (2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdz8he27">https://tinyurl.com/bdz8he27</a> .....	34
